
AMENDMENT #1 
TO THE INTERGOVERNMENATL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

AND CITY OF SANDY 
H3S Contract #11051 

 
This Amendment #1 is entered into between City of Sandy (“City”) and Clackamas County 
(“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
March 16, 2023 (“Contract”). 

 
The Purpose of this Amendment #4 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

 
 

1. ARTICLE 2, Section 2.1. Additional work added and is hereby changed as follows: 
2.1.16 Provide transportation to Boring.  City will provide demand response transportation 
service to the unincorporated community of Boring, which is outside of the service area of any 
senior center or transit service. Rides will also be provided to Senior Citizens who reside outside 
the Sandy Area Metro service area and are served by the Sandy Senior Center. Rides will be 
provided to residents based on requests and should meet the total rides provided number in 
Exhibit B.  Payment is based on a revenue hour rate of $82.66 per an hour and additional costs 
cannot be billed.  Date, total rides, ride purpose, revenue hours, and revenue miles must be 
reported by City monthly. This is a partnership between Clackamas County Social Services 
Division (SSD) and the City of Sandy to sustain services for residents age 65 plus or with a 
disability.  
 
2.1.17 Provide expanded transportation to Estacada/Damascus area.  City will provide demand 
response transportation service to community of Estacada, which is outside of the TriMet 
service area.  Rides will be provided to residents based on requests and the total rides provided 
should meet or exceed the total rides provided number in Exhibit B.  Payment is based on a 
revenue hour rate of $82.66 per an hour.  Administrative costs for planning and executing this 
new service were added and should be billed monthly. Date, total rides, ride purpose, revenue 
hours, and revenue miles must be reported by City monthly.   This is a partnership between 
Clackamas County Social Services Division (SSD) and the City of Sandy to sustain services for 
residents age 65 plus or with a disability.  
 
 

 
2. ARTICLE 3, Section 3.1. Consideration is hereby amended as follows: 

In consideration for the additional work, County has agreed to pay City an additional $116,000. 
The total maximum compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $413,048.   

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $297,048 
Amendment #1      $116,000   
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT                $413,048 

 
 
 

3.  EXHIBIT B: Modified Budget:  Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the attached amended Exhibit B.  

 
 
 



 
City of Sandy 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Name / Title (Printed) 
 
 

Clackamas County 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Board Chair                         Date 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Recording Secretary                             Date 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
County Counsel    Date 

 


